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Defendant Issac Olajawan Pettigrew's appointed appellate counsel has filed a brief asking this court to independently review the record for error as mandated by People v. Wende (1979) 25 Cal.3d 436 (Wende).  We affirm the judgment.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND


The San Diego County District Attorney charged Pettigrew in a criminal complaint with the commission of three felonies against the sole victim in this case, Mary Ann Rush:  (1) elder abuse under conditions likely to produce great bodily harm or death (count 1:  Penal Code,  § 368, subdivision (b)(1); (2) assault by means likely to produce great bodily injury (count 2:  § section 245, subdivision (a)(4)); and (3) battery with serious bodily injury (count 3:  § 243, subdivision (d)).  The complaint alleged that all three crimes were serious felonies because Pettigrew personally inflicted great bodily injury on Rush when he committed the offenses (§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(8)).  The complaint also alleged that Pettigrew personally inflicted great bodily injury upon Rush (§ 12022.7, subd. (a)) when he committed counts 1 and 2. 


A jury found Pettigrew not guilty of count 1 and the count 1 lesser included offense of elder abuse in violation of section 368, subdivision (c).  However, the jury found him guilty of counts 2 and 3.  The jury found to be true the great bodily injury allegations in counts 2 and 3.  

On February 10, 2016, the court sentenced Pettigrew to an aggregate term of eight years in state prison, consisting of the upper term of four years for his count 2 conviction; plus a consecutive term of three years for the true finding on the count 2 allegation under section 12022.7, subdivision (a); plus a consecutive one-year term for violating probation in another case (Super. Ct. San Diego County, No. SCN346513).  The court imposed, but stayed under section 654 the execution of, the upper concurrent term of four years for Pettigrew's count 3 conviction of battery with serious bodily injury.  The court imposed various fines and fees.  
FACTUAL BACKGROUND


At dusk shortly before 7:00 p.m. on September 22, 2015, Mary Ann Rush, the victim in this case who was then 67 years of age, was walking her dog near the Oceanside pier.  Without provocation Pettigrew, whom Rush had never met, "sucker-punched" her in the head.  Rush fell down on concrete, unconscious and bleeding heavily from her head.  Nearby lifeguards provided assistance to her.  Rush was taken to hospital trauma center and suffered memory loss, confusion, and pain.  She testified about her injuries but could not remember the actual assault.  

A female bystander testified she saw Pettigrew "sucker punch" Rush in the head.  She saw Pettigrew's closed fist as he drew it back from the left side of Rush's head.  After Pettigrew punched Rush, he "stroll[ed]" away from her.  

Pettigrew told police, and also testified, that he did not punch Rush; he "shoved" her with his shoulder because somebody had pepper-sprayed him.  He testified he shoved Rush because he was trying to get her attention for assistance.  
DISCUSSION

Pettigrew's appellate counsel has filed a brief pursuant to Wende, supra, 25 Cal.3d 436, and Anders v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 738 (Anders), summarizing the proceedings below and indicating she was unable to find any reasonably arguable issues for reversal or modification of the judgment on appeal.  Pettigrew's counsel has identified the following issues that "might arguably support the appeal" (Anders, at p. 744):  (1) Did the court err by allowing the prosecutor to impeach Pettigrew with a prior felony conviction for another unprovoked assault on a female in public?;
 (2) Did the court err by granting Pettigrew presentence custody credits at the rate of 15 percent?; (3) Did the court err by admitting Pettigrew's spontaneous statement to the officer who arrested him and the statements he made to an officer during a post-Miranda
 interview?; and (4) Did the court properly record the verdicts where the verdicts were file-stamped, the clerk's reading of the verdicts in open court is recorded in the reporter's transcript,
 the court's minutes reflect that the verdicts were read, and copies of the verdicts were attached to the minutes? 

We granted Pettigrew permission to file a brief on his own behalf.  He did not do so.  

Our review of the record pursuant to Wende, supra, 25 Cal.3d 436 and Anders, supra, 386 U.S. 738, including the issues identified by Pettigrew's counsel, has disclosed no reasonably arguable appellate issues.  Accordingly, we affirm the judgment.  Pettigrew's appellate counsel has competently represented him in this appeal.
DISPOSITION


The judgment is affirmed.

NARES, J.

WE CONCUR:

McCONNELL, P. J.

HUFFMAN, J.
� 	Pettigrew's appellate counsel acknowledges the court did not permit the prosecutor to introduce the details of the prior assault.  





� 	Miranda v. Arizona (1966) 384 U.S. 436.


� 	The reporter's transcript shows the jurors acknowledged the verdicts as read were theirs.  
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